



NO. 2024 - 1 HONORING Jim Weidus

WHEREAS, the provision of superior service to Village of Golf Manor residents is reliant upon the dedication and devotion of talented individuals who can perform their duties and responsibilities in a professional and capable manner, and

WHEREAS, Mr. Jim Weidus, a lifelong resident of the Village of Golf Manor, served as a firefighter in the Village for over 40 years and retired from Station 47 as a dedicated volunteer and beloved friend of the Golf Manor Fire Department and residents, and

WHEREAS, Mr. Weidus joined his family in Golf Manor as a Village resident at a young age originally on Yosemite Drive and remained a life-long resident residing with his wife Donna and children Stephanie and Sean on Hammel Avenue, and

WHEREAS, Mr. Weidus contributed to the spirit and livability of the community through his participation in multiple activities including attending Woodward High School, the cross-country team, the Cincinnati Marlins, and the Golf Manor "Torpedos" swim team, and played semi-pro football, and

WHEREAS, Mr. Weidus was known to be a long-time season ticket holder of the Cincinnati Bengals, known for his phrase, "I'm a football fan stuck in Cincinnati."

NOW THEREFORE, I, Stefan Densmore, Mayor of the Village of Golf Manor, by virtue of the authority vested in me by the Village Charter, laws of Ohio and the United States, do hereby affirm and proclaim Friday, March 22, 2024 as "Jim Weidus Day" in the Village of Golf Manor, Ohio.

I ask the community on that day to join us in thanking the Weidus family for sharing Jim with the community and recognizing him for his contributions and friendship to the Village of Golf Manor.

PROCLAIMED this 18th day of March, 2024.

Stefan C. Densmore, Mayor

ATTEST: Eric Pridonoff, Fisca

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Robert J. Butler, Solicitor

